Engineering
GREAT Solutions
Si 910
Safety Valves acc. to ASME Sec. I,
Sec. III and Sec. VIII
 Si 910
2
Si 910

3
Si 910
Type code Order example
1 Series Si 9 Steam safety valve acc. ASME Sec. I Si 9
2 Design 1 Conventional, open bonnet 1
3 Characteristic 0 High capacity “High Flow” 0
4 Pressure class 1 ASME class 150 x 150 5
2 ASME class 300 x 150
3 ASME class 600 x 150
4 ASME class 900 x 300
5 ASME class 1500 x 300
6 ASME class 2500 x 600 up to orifice P
ASME class 1500 x 600 from orifice P2
7 ASME class 2500 x 600 up to orifice P
ASME class 1500 x 600 from orifice P2
5 Cap AB Lifting lever with test gag AB
AK Pneumatic actuator
6 Material code 00 SA-216 WCB up to 800 °F/427 °C 00
11 1) SA-217 WC9 up to 1094 °F/590 °C
21 SA-217 C12A up to 1202 °F/650 °C
7 Options .09 Locking sleeve (government ring) .59.60
.14a Lift indication with inductive proximity switch in the cap
.14b Lift indication with inductive proximity switch in the auxiliary
housing
.14c Lift indication with inductive proximity switch for exposed spindle
with actuator AK
.22a Weld end inlet
.22b Weld end outlet
.25 Block body design
.35 Lift restriction ring
.59 2) Stellited disc
.60 2) Stellited seat
.83a 3) Yoke column and coil spring
.83b 3) Yoke column and disc spring
1) The standard materials of the material code 11 can be modified by selecting the trim code T1.
The trim code T1 increases the temperature application range of the selected safety valve and
therewith enable its use in high operating and discharge temperatures.
Please see “IMI Bopp & Reuther High Flow Safety Valves” page 44 for information.
on our trim code T1.
2) Stellited disc and stellited seat is a standard for Si 910 valves.
3) Design options .83a for yoke column design and .83b for yoke column with disk spring are dedicated
for high pressures and large sizes. The IMI Bopp & Reuther sizing software Si-Tech 4 automatically uses
these option codes.
Si 9105 AB 00.59.60
Set pressure 12.0 MPa g
Relief temp. 410 °C
Fluid Steam
and state Superheated
Inlet NPS 2, Cl. 2500RF
Outlet NPS 3, Cl. 300 RF
Flow diameter 40 mm / J2
Approval ASME I (V)
Type code
Type
Please state
 Si 910
4
Si 910
Formula for restricted lift
calculation
WRL = WC x LRL / LFR
(acc. to ASME Sec. I, PG-73.2.10 (f))
  LRL = WRL / WC x LFR
LRL > LFR x 0.3 or LRL > 0.08 in or 2 mm
WRL = restricted relieving capacity
[kg/hr] or [lb/hr]
LRL =  restricted lift [mm] or [in]
LFR = full rated lift [mm] or [in]
Steam capacity calculation acc. ASME Sec. I
Capacity formula for Si units: Capacity formula for USCS Units:
WC = certified flow capacity [kg/hr]
  WC = K x 5.25 x A x P x KN x KSC x KSH
A = flow area [mm²]
P = (1.03 × set pressure + 0.101) MPa
or (set pressure + 0.014 + 0.101)
MPa, whichever is greater
K = coefficient of discharge
KN = Correction factor for the Napier
equitation for pressures over 10.3
MPa g and up to 22.1 MPa g,
which shall be used only if it is 1.0
or greater.
  KN =
27.6 P - 1000
    33.2 P - 1061
KSH = Superheat correction factor, from
ASME Sec. I Table PG-68.7M
KSC = Supercritical correction factor, from
ASME Sec. I Table PG-69.2.3M
WC = certified flow capacity [lb/hr]
  WC = K x 51.5 x A x P x KN x KSC x KSH
A = flow area [in²]
P = (1.03 × set pressure + 14.7) psia
or (set pressure + 2 + 14.7) psia,
whichever is greater
K = coefficient of discharge
KN = Correction factor for the Napier
equitation for pressures over
1500 psig and up to 3200 psig,
which shall be used only if it is
1.0 or greater.
  KN =
0.1906 P - 1000
    0.2292 P - 1061
KSH = Superheat correction factor, from
ASME Sec. I Table PG-68.7
KSC = Supercritical correction factor, from
ASME Sec. I Table PG-69.2.3
Orifice designator Flow area [in²] Flow area [mm²] Orifice diameter [in] Orifice diameter [mm] Full rated lift [mm]
F 0.487 314 0.787 20 6.0
G 0.761 491 0.984 25 7.5
H 1.247 804 1.260 32 9.6
J 1.577 1018 1.417 36 10.8
J2 1.949 1257 1.575 40 12.0
K 2.467 1590 1.772 45 13.5
K2 3.291 2124 2.047 52 15.6
L 4.094 2642 2.283 58 17.4
M 4.831 3117 2.480 63 18.9
N 5.629 3632 2.677 68 20.4
N2 6.488 4185 2.874 73 21.9
P 7.597 4902 3.110 79 23.7
P2 9.005 5809 3.386 86 25.8
P3 10.99 7088 3.740 95 28.5